AGENDA
Committee

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING
& COMMUNITIES

Date and Time
of Meeting

FRIDAY, 9 JULY 2021, 10.00 AM

Venue

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS

Membership

Councillor Lynda Thorne (Chair)
Councillors Carter, Elsmore, Hudson and Mackie

1

Apologies for Absence

2

Declarations of Interest
To receive Declarations of Interest in accordance with the Members Code of
Conduct.

3

Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)
To approve the minutes of the shortlisting Committee held on 21 June 2021

4

Exclusion of the Public
Information included in the following item is not for publication by virtue of
paragraphs 12 and 13, Part 4 of Schedule 12A, Local Government Act 1972.

5

Appointment of Assistant Director, Housing and Communities (Pages 5 94)
To interview candidates and conclude the process for the appointment to the post
of Assistant Director, Housing and Communities.

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date: Monday, 5 July 2021
Contact: Mandy Farnham,
02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING &
COMMUNITIES
21 JUNE 2021
Present:

8

Councillor Lynda Thorne(Chairperson)
Councillors Elsmore, Hudson and Mackie

: APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carter.
9

: DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members Code of
Conduct.
10

: TERMS OF REFERENCE

RESOLVED: To note the following Terms of Reference: “To discharge the functions
of the authority in respect of the appointment and dismissal of Chief Officers and
Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales)
Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head of Democratic Services, in accordance
with the Employment Procedure Rules and other relevant Council policies and
procedures”
11

: MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2021 were approved as a correct record.
12

: EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded during the discussion on the following item
of business on the grounds that, if members of the public were present during the
discussion, because of the nature of the business to be transacted there would be
disclosure to them of the except information as defined in Part 4 of Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act 1972 and as described below: Paragraph 12 – Information
relating to an applicant to become an employee of the Authority; and Paragraph 13 –
Information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual
13

: APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING & COMMUNITIES

The Appointments Committee for the post of Assistant Director, Housing &
Communities was reconvened to receive and consider the findings from the
Assessment Centre.
The Committee had four Assessment Reports to review. The Committee, in making
its decision, took account of each candidate’s original application, how each
candidate scored against the competencies required for the role, the written
assessment on each of the tasks which addressed the candidates strength’s and

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 3

skills. The Committee considered that two candidates should be put forward for
formal interview.
The Committee considered the presentation topic options and set questions for the
interview process.
RESOLVED – That



14

Candidates 22915 and 22957 be invited for interview;
the candidates be advised of the presentation topic and that a maximum of 10
minutes be allocated for the presentation;
the selected questions be finalised for the interview Committee
: DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Committee is on Friday 9 July 2021 at 10.00 am.

The meeting terminated at 10.45 am

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 4

Agenda Item 5

APPOINTMENT
OF
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING &
COMMUNITIES

INTERVIEWS – 9 JULY 2021

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

NOTES FOR APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE FOR APPOINTMENT OF
CHIEF EXECUTIVE / CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES /
DIRECTORS / ASSISTANT DIRECTORS / CHIEF OFFICERS
Appointment Committee Process
1. Confirmation of Chair (appointed at Appointments Committee Long Listing stage )
2. Chair checks on the order and who will ask which question from the prepared list.
3. Chair ensures all Members are clear on the process to be followed during the
interview i.e. Candidates to be seen one at a time in line with interview structure
below.
Interview Structure
4. Candidates will be welcomed and introduced to the Committee and reminded of the
format of the interview by the Chair.
5. Candidate to give presentation (10 minutes) (Clerk to give indication of when reach
9 minutes)
6. Committee to ask questions related to the presentation only. (5 to 10 minutes)
7. When these questions have been answered the Chair will move to the first of the
job specific questions and Members will ask the questions in the order agreed at 2
above. The Committee may ask any supplementary questions they may have in the
time available. The Chair will advise when available time is used.
8. Chair will invite the candidate to ask any questions. When these are answered the
Chair will move to the mandatory questions.
The Council’s mandatory questions:
9. The Chair will ask the following questions which the Council has made mandatory:


Do you have any business or other interests including membership or
affiliation of any political or other organisation which could cause real or
observed conflict with the duties and responsibilities of this post?



If you were offered the appointment, would you please confirm that you
would accept on salary and conditions as advertised?

Completion of interview:
Th
[...]
unty Council from time to time, plus any
other conditions or regulations determined by the Council from time to time in consultation
with the recognised trade unions.

3.

SALARY
The inclusive salary for this post is £88,985 per annum. National pay awards in
accordance with the JNC for Chief Officers of Local Authorities will be applied.

4.

PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL
There will be an annual process of performance appraisal linked to the setting and
achievement of the responsibilities and accountabilities of the job; and identifying any
continuing personal development needs to maintain a high level of performance.

5.

ANNUAL LEAVE
Annual leave will be 27 days for employees with less than 5 years continuous service, and
32 days for employees with more than 5 years continuous service. You will also be entitled
to 8 bank holidays.

6.

HOURS OF WORK
The job of Assistant Director – Housing and Communities cannot be satisfactorily
undertaken within a fixed working week and some element of unsocial hours will be
required for the proper performance of the responsibilities. The inclusive salary scale for
the appointment reflects the need to work in addition to and outside normal office hours.

7.

SICK PAY
Occupational Sick Pay Scheme will be in accordance with the JNC for Chief Officers’
Conditions of Service.

8.

PENSION
Local Government Pension Scheme. You will automatically be enrolled in to the Scheme
unless you obtain an opting out form from the Pensions Section.

9.

POLITICAL RESTRICTION
This post is politically restricted in accordance with the Local Government and Housing
Act 1989 (as amended by Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction
Act 2009).

10.

CAR LOAN SCHEME
You are eligible for a loan (which is not a taxable benefit) under the Council’s scheme.

Page 15

11.

CAR MILEAGE ALLOWANCE
If you need to use your vehicle for business purposes you will be reimbursed at the HMRC
mileage rate.

12.

SMOKING
The Council has a no smoking policy.

13.

FLE
[...]

staff engage appropriately and
effectively with elected
members

Keeping politicians informed in
a timely and proactive manner;
avoiding unnecessary
surprises
Understanding and making
sense of the local, regional
and national political agendas

Issue 4

Jan - 2018

Process Owner: Organisational Development Team

Authorisation: Tracey Thomas

Page 14 of 14

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 33

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 41

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 57

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING & 
COMMUNITIES 
 
9 JULY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Lynda Thorne(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Carter, Elsmore, Hudson and Mackie 

 
15 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
16 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct. 
 
17 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
18 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded during the discussion on the following item 
of business on the grounds that, if members of the public were present during the 
discussion, because of the nature of the business to be transacted there would be 
disclosure to them of the except information as defined in Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as described below:  
 
Paragraph 12 – Information relating to an applicant to become an employee of the 
Authority; and  
 
Paragraph 13 – Information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
 
19 :   APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING AND 

COMMUNITIES  
 
The Committee was convened to interview two candidates put forward by the 
Committee on 21 June 2021 following consideration of the outcomes from the 
Assessment Centre.  
 
As part of the interview process, the candidates were invited to make a 10-minute 
presentation and Members were given an opportunity to question each candidate on 
the presentation. This was followed by formal set questions and two mandatory 
questions. 
 
At the end of the interview process, the Committee deliberated on the performance of 
each candidate against the competencies and model responses.  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Committee agreed that they were able to appoint to the post of Assistant Director 
– Housing & Communities  
 
RESOLVED – That  
 

 Helen Evans be appointed Assistant Director – Housing & Communities in 
accordance with the advertised Grade and Salary for the post;  

 the selection process had been conducted in accordance with the 
Appointment process and all candidate had been treated equally and fairly 
during the process. The successful candidate was appointed on merit. 

 
 
The meeting terminated at 1.00 pm 
 


